
Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green

Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB

www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499

222

Please reply to: 
Contact: Chris Curtis
Service: Committee Services
Direct line: 01784 446240
E-mail: c.curtis@spelthorne.gov.uk
Date: 21 April 2020

Notice of meeting

Planning Committee 

Date: Wednesday, 29 April 2020

Time: Call Over Meeting - 6.45 pm

The Call Over meeting will deal with administrative matters for the Planning Committee 
meeting. Please see guidance note on reverse

Committee meeting – Immediately upon the conclusion of the Call Over Meeting

Place: Video Conference via Skype for Business

To the members of the Planning Committee

Councillors:

R.A. Smith-Ainsley (Chairman)
A. Brar
S. Buttar
S.A. Dunn
N.J. Gething

M. Gibson
N. Islam
T. Lagden
J. McIlroy
L. E. Nichols

R.J. Noble
R.W. Sider BEM
V. Siva
B.B. Spoor
J. Vinson

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


2

Call Over Meeting

Guidance Note 
The Council will organise a meeting immediately prior to the Planning Committee meeting  
(a “Call Over”) which will deal with the following administrative matters for the Committee: 

 Ward councillor speaking
 Public speakers
 Declarations of interests
 Late information
 Withdrawals
 Changes of condition 
 any other procedural issues which in the opinion of the Chairman ought to be dealt 

with in advance of the meeting.

The Call-Over will be organised by Officers who will be present. The Chairman of the 
Planning Committee will preside at the Call-Over. The Call-Over will take place in public 
and Officers will advise the public of the proceedings at the meeting.  Public speaking at 
the Call-Over either in answer to the Chairman’s questions or otherwise will be at the sole 
discretion of the Chairman and his ruling on all administrative matters for the Committee 
will be final.

Councillors should not seek to discuss the merits of a planning application or any other 
material aspect of an application during the Call-Over.

Planning Committee meeting

Start times of agenda items
It is impossible to predict the start and finish time of any particular item on the agenda. It 
may happen on occasion that the Chairman will use his discretion to re-arrange the 
running order of the agenda, depending on the level of public interest on an item or the 
amount of public speaking that may need to take place.  This may mean that someone 
arranging to arrive later in order to only hear an item towards the middle or the end of the 
agenda, may miss that item altogether because it has been "brought forward" by the 
Chairman, or because the preceding items have been dealt with more speedily than 
anticipated.  Therefore, if you are anxious to make certain that you hear any particular item 
being debated by the Planning Committee, it is recommended that you arrange to attend 
from the start of the meeting.  

Background Papers
For the purposes of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, the following 
documents are to be regarded as standard background papers in relation to all items:

 Letters of representation from third parties
 Consultation replies from outside bodies
 Letters or statements from or on behalf of the applicant



3

AGENDA

Page nos.

Guide to remote meetings 5 - 15
To facilitate effective participation in the meeting, councillors and 
members of the public are asked to familiarise themselves with the 
procedures and protocols for remote meetings as detailed in the 
attached Guide.

A public speaking procedure guidance note for the Planning Committee 
is also attached for information. 

17 - 20

1.  Apologies
To receive any apologies for non-attendance.

2.  Minutes 21 - 26
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2020 as a 
correct record.

3.  Disclosures of Interest
To receive any disclosures of interest from councillors under the 
Councillors’ Code of Conduct, or contact with applicants/objectors under 
the Planning Code.

Planning Applications and other Development Control matters
To consider and determine the planning applications and other 
development control matters detailed in the reports listed below.

4.  Planning Application No. 20/00101/FUL - Poundland, 95 - 99 High 
Street, Staines-upon-Thames, TW18 4PQ

27 - 54

Ward
Staines

Proposal
The provision of nine new flats and ground floor extension to existing 
retail unit to rear of site. Creation of raised communal landscaped areas 
at the first floor. Erection of first floor access lobby to residential 
accommodation.

Officer Recommendation
The application is recommended for approval subject to conditions.



4

5.  Planning Application No.19/01516/FUL, 381 - 385 Staines Road 
West,  Ashford, TW15 1RH

55 - 82

Ward
Ashford Common

Proposal
Erection of block comprising 8 no. one bed and two bed flats to the front 
of the site and 4 no. dwellings (comprising 1 no. 2 bed chalet bungalow, 
2 no. three bed semi-detached houses and 1 no. four bed detached 
house) to the rear of the site, all with associated parking, amenity space 
and landscaping. Formation of a new vehicular access to the site, 
following demolition of existing dwellings and commercial buildings.

Officer recommendation
The application is recommended for approval subject to conditions. 

6.  Planning Application No.20/00342/ADV - Spelthorne Museum, 1 
Elmsleigh Road, Staines-upon-Thames, TW18 4PH

83 - 92

Ward
Staines

Proposal
Display of a mural advertising Spelthorne Museum.

Officer recommendation
The application is recommended for approval subject to conditions.

7.  Urgent Items
To consider any items which the Chairman considers as urgent.



 
 

1 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Formal Council Meetings by Skype 
 
 

A Guide to the Procedures and Protocols for 
participation in remote Council meetings 

 for Councillors and the Public 

 
 
 
 
 

  

Page 5

Agenda Annex



 
 

2 
 

 

CONTENTS  
 
1 
[...]
s on cases affecting his/her Ward. 

 The Planning Officer will then comment on any factual matters raised by the speakers. 

 The Committee will then debate the application/ask questions of officers and reach a decision. 

 The Chairman has discretion to allow members of the Committee to raise points of clarification with the 
developer to resolve factual issues. Where the Chairman allows this, he may ask the objectors to 
comment on the further information, in the interests of equality. 

 The Committee will make a decision, usually by a formal vote and the Chairman will announce the 
decision which has been made so that it may be formally minuted. 

 

In the event of any dispute over these procedures or protocol the Chairman’s decision is final. 
 
For further assistance please contact the Council on 01784 446240 or your ward councillor (details 
available from the Council or via our website www.spelthorne.gov.uk ) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 19

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/


21 April 2020 

 
 

 

Page 20



Minutes of the Planning Committee
4 March 2020

Present:
Councillor R.A. Smith-Ainsley (Chairman)

Councillors:

A. Brar
S. Buttar
S.A. Dunn
N.J. Gething
M. Gibson

N. Islam
J. McIlroy
L. E. Nichols
R.J. Noble
R.W. Sider BEM

V. Siva
B.B. Spoor
J. Vinson

In Attendance: Cllr C.L. Bateson

74/20  Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 5 February 2020 were approved as a 
correct record.

75/20  Disclosures of Interest 

a) Disclosures of interest under the Members’ Code of Conduct

Councillor R.W. Sider BEM declared a conflict of interest in relation to 
application 19/01710/RVC because he knew the objectors and lives in Walton 
Lane and as such decided that he may be perceived as being biased in 
determining this planning application. He would leave the meeting for 
consideration of this item.

b) Declarations of interest under the Council’s Planning Code

The Chairman, Councillor R.A. Smith-Ainsley declared on beha
[...]
 the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, Emma 
Pattinson spoke for the proposed development raising the following key 
points:

 Will be a benefit to the natural environment
 Will help to improve leisure activity and to increase health and fitness
 The use supports many schools
 Improvements to the River Ash have already taken place
 Less than 10% of the lake’s bank will be used
 Bridges have been added to prevent damage to the bank

Debate:
During the debate the following key points were made:

Page 22



Planning Committee, 4 March 2020 - continued

 Queries over water supply, foul waste disposal
 Queries over possible use of the site for motorised sports
 Concerns over safety of the children in water
 Impact on the green belt
 Concern over ecological impact
 Traffic and pollution
 An informative asking the applicant to give consideration to providing a 

disabled W.C. on site.
 Concerns over contamination of water in lake
 Activity will act as guardian for wildlife on site

Decision:
The application was approved subject to conditions as per the officer report 
and the following additional condition and informative:

Additional condition
A floating safety barrier marking the extent of the application site on the lake 
shall be maintained at all times between 1st April and 31st August annually 
and between 1st September and 31st March this barrier shall be removed 
from the lake.

Reason:-.To accord with the terms of the planning application and to 
safeguard the Ecology and Biodiversity of the Site of Nature Conservation 
Importance and its environs as required by Policy SP6 of the Spelthorne Core 
Strategy and Policies DPD (2009).

Additional informative
The applicant is advised to consider the provision of disabled toilet facilities 
within the site. 
NB: Such provision would require planning permission.

78/20  Planning Application Nos. 19/01710/RVC and 19/01709/LBC - 
Dunally Lodge, Walton Lane, Shepperton, TW17 8LQ 

Councillor R.W. Sider BEM left the meeting room for the consideration of this 
item.

Description:
Relaxation of Condition 3 of Planning Permission 19/00478/HOU And Listed 
Building Consent 19/01709/LBC to raise the front boundary wall by 0.8m.

Additional Information:
The Planning Development Manager advised the Committee of some 
amendments to Paragraph 3.2, page 89 of the Report:

 The approved orangery would have protruded approximately 1.5 
metres higher than the boundary wall instead of 1.4 metres.

Page 23



Planning Committee, 4 March 2020 - continued

 The approved height of the orangery is 3.6 metres instead of 3.5 
metres.

 The height of the boundary wall will be increased by 0.9 metres instead 
of 0.8 metres. The description of the proposal should be amended to 
reflect this.

Public Speaking: 
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, Paul 
Harper spoke against the proposed development raising the following key 
points:

 Loss of decorative cornice which was included in the approved 
scheme.

 Amendments seek to save costs
 Causes harm to heritage asset
 There is no need for the changes to take place
 Out of keeping with the locality
 Contrary to NPPF

In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, Daryll 
Westen spoke for the proposed development raising the following key points:

 Only part of the wall will be increased in height
 A “swan neck” feature is proposed to soften the impact where the 

change in the height of the wall occurs
 Integrity of structure is maintained
 Happy to agree to a condition to keep historic texture of the vertical 

header 
 There has been extensive dialogue with council planning officers

Debate:
During the debate the following key issues were raised:

 Concern over the proposed increase in the height of the wall
 Adverse impact on the view of the listed building
 A condition should be imposed requiring the existing vertical header 

detailing of the wall capping to be retained and incorporated into the 
raising of the boundary wall.

 Complies with NPPF

Decision:
Both applications, 19/01710/RVC and 19/01709/LBC were approved subject 
to conditions as per the officer report and the following additional condition:

“The existing vertical header detailing of the wall capping shall be retained 
and incorporated into the raising of the boundary wall hereby approved.

Reason: In the interest of the character and appearance of the listed historic 
boundary wall in accordance with policies SP6, EN1, EN5 and EN6 of the 
Spelthorne Borough Core Strategy and Policies Development plan Document 
2009 and the National Planning Policy Framework 2019.”

Page 24



Planning Committee, 4 March 2020 - continued

79/20  Planning Application No. 19/01699/HOU - 41 Windsor Road, 
Sunbury on Thames 

Councillor N. Gething left the meeting before this item was considered.

Description:
Erection of a single storey side and rear extension.

Additional Information:
The Planning Development Manager advised the Committee of an 
amendment to the ward (page 103 of the agenda) which was Sunbury 
Common and not Ashford Town.

Public Speaking: 
There was none.

Debate:
During the debate the following key issues were raised:

 The scheme has been reduced to avoid an adverse impact on the 
neighbouring property.

Decision:
The application was approved subject to conditions as per the officer report.

80/20  Planning Application No. 19/01496/FUL - Riverside Memorial 
Gardens, Thames Street, Staines upon Thames 

Description:
Installation of a steel jetty with hardwood decking to provide a passenger boat 
landing stage together with the installation of piles.

Additional Information:
There was none.

Public Speaking: 
There was none.

Debate:
During the debate the following key issues were raised:

 Will be a good facility for the borough
 Will open up the use of the River Thames
 Concern over the design
 The design is constrained by the finance available
 Hydro power should be incorporated into the scheme

Decision:
The application was approved subject to conditions as per the officer report.

Page 25



Planning Committee, 4 March 2020 - continued

81/20  Urgent Items 

There were none.

Page 26



STAINES-UPON-THAMES

The Elmsleigh Centre

LB

S
T
R
E
E
T

S
O
U
T
H

Bank

HIGH STRE
ET

Hall

S
ub

TCB

Posts

(above)

Sh
el
te
rs

15.4m

El Sub Sta

S
5a

S3

S
4

S
5

N
O
R
R
IS
 R
O
A
D

EL
MS

LE
IG
H R

OA
D

111
c

111

119

118116

Lo
ad
ing
 Ba

ys

93
95
 to
 99

77

76
 to
 88

69

121 125

13

120

10
1

129

10
5

63
61

91

109

71

56

Shelter

S
U
FA

SL

TCBs

S
U
G
 to S

U
H

S
U
K

M
ILL M

E
A
D

S
U
J

S
U
E

HIG
H S

TR
EE

T

Bank
Bank

Bank

She
lters

© Crown copyright and database rights 2019 Ordnance Survey 100024284. ¯Scale: 1:1,250

20/00101/FUL - Poundland, 95-99 High Street, Staines upon Thames

Page 27

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

Planning Committee 

29 April 2020 

 
 

Application No. 20/00101/FUL 

Site Address Poundland, 95 - 99 High Street, Staines-upon-Thames, TW18 4PQ 

Applicant Mr T Smith 

Proposal Provision of nine new flats and ground floor extension to existing retail 
unit to rear of site.  Erection of 4 no. additional storeys towards rear of 
site, to provide 7 no. flats. Conversion of first floor and roof of existing 2 
storey building to front of site to provide 2 no. flats.  Creation of raised 
communal landscaped areas at first floor.  Erection of first floor access 
lobby to residential accommodation. 

Ward Staines 

Call in details N/A 

Officer Kelly Walker/Susanna Angell 

 

Application Dates 
Valid: 04/02/2020 Expiry: 31/03/2020 

Target: Extension of 
time agreed 

Executive 
Summary 

This planning application is for nine new flats in total and extension to 
the ground floor retail use at the rear. It is proposed to erect 4 no. 
additional storeys towards the rear of site to provide 7 no. flats. 
Conversion of first floor and roof of existing 2 storey building t
[...]
opposite on the other side of the High Street are other 
buildings in a similar use and scale to the majority of others along the High 
Street. To the eastern end of the High Street on the opposite side of the High 
Street is a recent hotel development at the Premier Inn which has a taller 
presence on this prominent corner. Beyond this, to the north east, on the 
other side of the iron railway bridge, is the current development site of Charter 
Square, which has a variety of heights stepping up to a maximum of 12/13 
stories, with commercial uses at ground level and residential units above. 
South Street is located to the east and curves around the other side of the 
shopping centre. 

 
Description of Proposal 
 

3.3     The proposal involves the creation of 9 new flats in total, (8 no. 2 bed and 1 
no. 1 bed.) The application seeks a ground floor extension to the existing 
retail unit to the rear of the site and the erection of 4 no. additional storeys 
towards the rear of the site, to provide 7 no. flats. In addition, it involves the 
conversion of the first floor and roof of the existing 2 storey building to the 
front of the site to provide 2 no. flats over 2 floors.  The proposal also includes 
the creation of raised communal landscaped areas at first floor level and the 
erection of a first floor access lobby to the proposed residential 
accommodation 

Page 31



 
 

3.4 The existing building consists of a 2 storey building with a pitched roof fronting 
the High Street, with a large single storey element behind with a small yard 
area at the back of the site. The property is currently in a retail use and is 
occupied by Poundland with the shop at the front and ancillary space behind. 
The proposal consists of the conversion of the first and second floor (within 
the roof space) of the main 2 storey building fronting the High Street to a 
residential use. It will result in 2 no. 2 bedroomed units over 2 floors with the 
installation of 2 rear facing dormer
[...]
acilities within the curtilage of 
the site for the storage of refuse and recycling materials shall be 
implemented in accordance with the  approved plans and retained 
thereafter. 
 
Reason:- To ensure that the proposed development does not prejudice 
the enjoyment by neighbouring occupiers of their properties and the 
appearance of the locality in accordance with policies SP6 and EN1 of 
the Spelthorne Borough Core Strategy and Policies Development Plan 
Document 2009. 

 

11 A waste management strategy shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority and shall be in operation prior to 
occupation of any of the buildings hereby approved and shall be carried 
out in accordance with the approved details, unless expressly agreed in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

 
Reason:-.To ensure that the proposed development does not prejudice 
the enjoyment by neighbouring occupiers of their properties and the 
appearance of the locality, in accordance with policies SP6 and EN1 of 
the Spelthorne Borough Core Strategy and Policies Development Plan 
Document 2009.  

 

11. No development shall commence until a Construction Transport 
Management Plan, to include details of: 
(a) parking for vehicles of site personnel, operatives and visitors 
(b) loading and unloading of plant and materials 
(c) storage of plant and materials 
(d) programme of works (including measures for traffic management) 
(e) HGV deliveries and hours of operation 
(f) measures to prevent the deposit of materials on the highway 
has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. Only the approved details shall be implemented during the 
construction of the development. 

 
Reason:- In recognition of Section 9 "Promoting Sustainable Transport" 
in the National Planning Policy Framework 2019 and policies CC2 and 
CC3 of Spelthorne Borough Council's Core Strategy and Policies 
Development Plan Document February 2009. 
 

Informatives to be 
[...]
one response during working hours;  
(d) The name and contact details of the site manager who will be able to 
deal with complaints; and   
(e) How those who are interested in or affected will be routinely advised 
regarding the progress of the work. Registration and operation of the site 
to the standards set by the Considerate Constructors Scheme 
(http://www.ccscheme.org.uk/) would help fulfil these requirements. 
 

9. The applicant ie advised that planning permission is likley to be required for 
the provision of ducting for any use requiring the cokkiingof hot food ont he 
premises.  

Page 49

http://www.ccscheme.org.uk/index.php/site-registration
http://www.ccscheme.org.uk/index.php/site-registration
http://www.ccscheme.org.uk/index.php/site-registration
http://www.ccscheme.org.uk/index.php/site-registration
http://www.ccscheme.org.uk/


 
 

 

10. All gas-fired boilers should meet a minimum standard of <40mgNOx/kWh 
 

 
 

 
  

Page 50



P
age 51



P
age 52



 

 

Proposed first floor plans with landscape areas 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

Proposed second floor plan with loft conversion to existing property fronting the High Street 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 55

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

Planning Committee 29 April 2020 

 
 

Application No. 19/01516/FUL 

Site Address 381 - 385 Staines Road West, Ashford, TW15 1RH 

Applicant Mr S McPeake 

Proposal Erection of block comprising 8 no. one bed and two bed flats to the front 
of the site and 4 no. dwellings (comprising 1 no. 2 bed chalet bungalow, 
2 no. three bed semi-detached houses and 1 no. four bed detached 
house) to the rear of the site, all with associated parking, amenity space 
and landscaping.  Formation of a new vehicular access to the site, 
following demolition of existing dwellings and commercial buildings. 

Ward Ashford Common 

Call in details N/A 

Officer Kelly Walker 

 

Application Dates 
Va
[...]
and the appearance of the locality in accordance with policies SP6 and 
EN1 of the Spelthorne Borough Core Strategy and Policies 
Development Plan Document 2009. 
 

15.  Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (or any order 
revoking and re-enacting that Order), no extensions or outbuildings 
shall be erected to the residential development hereby permitted 
without the prior planning permission of the Local Planning Authority. 

 
 Reason: - In the interest of the amenity of neighbouring properties. 

  
16   No part of the development shall be first occupied unless and until the 

proposed vehicular access to Staines Road West has been 
constructed and provided with a means within the private land of 
preventing private water from entering the highway in accordance with 
a scheme to be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. Thereafter the approved drainage scheme shall be 
permanently maintained to the satisfaction of the Local Planning 
Authority. 

  
 should not prejudice highway safety, nor cause inconvenience to  

Reason: The condition above is required in order that the development 
should not prejudice highway safety, nor cause inconvenience to other 
highway users, and accord with the National Planning Policy 
Framework 2019 and policy CC2 of Spelthorne Borough Council’s 
Core Strategy and Policies Development Plan Document February 
2009. 

 
17. The development hereby approved shall not be first occupied unless 

and until space has been laid out within the site in accordance with the 
approved plans for vehicles to be parked and for vehicles to turn so 
that they may enter and leave the site in forward gear. Thereafter the 
parking and turning areas shall be retained and maintained for their 
designated purposes. 

 
Reason: The condition above is required in order that the development 
should not prejudice highway safety, nor cause inconvenience to other 
highway users, and accord with the National Planning Policy 
Framework 2019 and policy CC2 of Spelthorne Borough Council’s 
Core Strategy and Policies Development Plan Document February 
2009. 

 
18. The development hereby approved shall not be first occupied unless 

and until the existing access from the site to Staines Road West has 
been permanently closed and the kerbs and footway fully reinstated 

 
Reason: The condition above is required in order that the development 
should not prejudice highway safety, nor cause inconvenience to other 

Page 74



 
 

highway users, and accord with the National Planning Policy 
Framework 2019 and policy CC2 of Spelthorne Borough Council’s 
Core Strategy and Policies Development Plan Document February 
2009. 

 
19. The development hereby approved shall not be first occupied unless 

and until facilities for the secure, covered parking of bicycles have been 
provided in accordance with the approved plans. Thereafter the said 
approved facilities shall be retained and maintained to the satisfaction 
of the Local Planning Authority. 

 
Reason: The condition above is required in order that the development 
makes suitable provision for sustainable travel, in accordance with the 
sustainable objectives of Chapter 9 “Promoting sustainable transport” 
of the National Planning Policy Framework 2019, and policies CC2 and 
CC3 of Spelthorne Borough Council’s Core Strategy and Policies 
Development Plan Document February 2009. 

 
20. The development hereby approved shall not be occupied unless and 

until each of the four dwellings at the north of the site, and at least 2 of 
the available parking spaces for the flats, are provided with a fast 
charge socket (current minimum requirement: 7kw Mode 3 with Type 2 
connector - 230 v AC 32 amp single phase dedicated supply) for the 
charging of electric vehicles in accordance with a scheme to be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

 
Reason: The condition above is required in order that the development 
makes suitable provision for sustainable travel, in accordance with the 
sustainable objectives of Chapter 9 “Promoting sustainable transport” 
of the National Planning Policy Framework 2019, and policies CC2 and 
CC3 of Spelthorne Borough Council’s Core Strategy and Policies 
Development Plan Document February 2009. 
 

21 The development hereby permitted shall not commence until details of 
the design of a surface water drainage scheme have been submitted to 
and approved in writing by the planning authority. The design must 
satisfy the SuDS Hierarchy and be compliant with the national Non-
Statutory Technical Standards for SuDS, NPPF and Ministerial 
Statement on SuDS. The required drainage details shall include:  

 
a) Evidence that the proposed final solution will effectively manage the 
1 in 30 & 1 in 100 (+40% allowance for climate change) storm events, 
during all stages of the development. Associated discharge rates and 
storage volumes shall be provided using a maximum discharge rate of 
6.6 l/s.  
b) Detailed drainage design drawings and calculations to include: a 
finalised drainage layout detailing the location of drainage elements, 
pipe diameters, levels, and long and cross sections of each element 
including details of any flow restrictions and maintenance/risk reducing 
features (silt traps, inspection chambers etc.).  

Page 75



 
 

c) A plan showing exceedance flows (i.e. during rainfall greater than 
design events or during blockage) and how property on and off site will 
be protected.  

d) Details of drainage management responsibilities and maintenance 
regimes for the drainage system.  

e) Details of how the drainage system will be protected during 
construction and how runoff (including any pollutants) from the 
development site will be managed before the drainage system is 
operational.  

 
Reason: To ensure the design meets the national Non-Statutory 
Technical Stand
[...]
lations 2007. 
 
 

 
INFORMATIVES TO APPLICANT 
 
1 This statement is provided in accordance with Article 35(2) of the Town and 

Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 
2015. Spelthorne Borough Council seek to take a positive and proactive 
approach to development proposals.  We work with applicants in a positive 
and proactive manner by - 

 
- Offering a pre application advice service 
- Where pre-application advice has been sought and that advice has been 
followed, we will advise applicants/agents of any further issues arising during 
the course of the application 
- Where possible officers will seek minor amendments to overcome issues 
identified at an early stage in the application process. 

 
However, Spelthorne Borough Council will generally not engage in 
unnecessary negotiation for fundamentally unacceptable proposals or where 
significant changes to an application are required. 

 
Pre-application advice was not sought prior to submission and alterations 
were required to overcome concerns.  These were sought and the applicant 
agreed to the changes. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank



       

P
age 91



 

P
age 92


	Agenda
	 Guide to remote meetings
	Public speaking procedure guidance

	2 Minutes
	4 Planning Application No. 20/00101/FUL - Poundland, 95 - 99 High Street, Staines-upon-Thames, TW18 4PQ
	Application No. 20-00101-FUL - Report
	Application No. 20-00101-FUL - Appendices

	5 Planning Application No.19/01516/FUL, 381 - 385 Staines Road West,  Ashford, TW15 1RH
	ITEM B Report
	ITEM B Appendices

	6 Planning Application No.20/00342/ADV - Spelthorne Museum, 1 Elmsleigh Road, Staines-upon-Thames, TW18 4PH
	Application No. 2000342ADV - Report
	Application No. 2000342ADV - Appendices






Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Planning Committee
29 April 2020

Present:
Councillor R.A. Smith-Ainsley (Chairman)

Councillors:

A. Brar
S. Buttar
S.A. Dunn
N.J. Gething

M. Gibson
N. Islam
J. McIlroy
L. E. Nichols

R.J. Noble
R.W. Sider BEM
B.B. Spoor
J. Vinson

Apologies: Apologies were received from Councillor V. Siva

In Attendance:
Councillor C. Bateson
Councillor I.T.E. Harvey

87/20  Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2020 were approved as a correct 
record.

88/20  Disclosures of Interest 

a) Disclosures of interest under the Members’ Code of Conduct

There were none.

b) Declarations of interest under the Council’s Planning Code

Councillor R.A. Smith Ainsley declared an interest on behalf of all councillors 
in Planning Application No. 20/00342/ADV as the applicant was the Council.

89/20  Planning Application No. 20/00101/FUL - Poundland, 95 - 99 High 
Street, Staines-upon-Thames, TW18 4PQ 

Description:
This proposal was for the provision of nine new flats and ground floor 
extension to the existing retail unit to the rear of the site.  The creation of 
raised communal landscaped areas at the first floor and erection of first floor 
access lobby to residential accommodation.

Additional Information:
There was none.



Planning Committee, 29 April 2020 - continued

Public Speaking: 
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, a 
statement from Kieran Rafferty in favour of the proposed development was 
read out and raised the following key points:

 Providing housing development in this location does not impact on the 
flood plain or green belt.

 Redevelopment of a sustainable brownfield site
 Provides a high quality development with amenity space
 The National space standards are met
 Development provides good setback distances
 Will contribute to the five year housing land supply
 Cycle parking is provided

Debate:
During the debate the following key issues were raised:
• Meets the housing need
• Amenity space is acceptable
• Extension is not visible from the High Street
• Query over cobbled access at the side.  Will not be suitable for 

wheelchair users.
• Query over affordable housing
• Query over waste management
• Query over parking
• Query over crime in design
• Concern over density
• Design meets the standards

Decision:
The application was approved subject to conditions as per the officer’s report.

90/20  Planning Application No.19/01516/FUL, 381 - 385 Staines Road 
West,  Ashford, TW15 1RH 

Description:
This proposal involved the erection of a block comprising 8 one and two bed 
flats to the front of the site and 4 dwellings (comprising 1 two bed chalet 
bungalow, 2 three bed semi-detached houses and 1 four bed detached 
house) to the rear of the site, all with associated parking, amenity space and 
landscaping. Formation of a new vehicular access to the site, following 
demolition of existing dwellings and commercial buildings.

Additional Information:
There was none.

Public Speaking: 
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, a 
statement from Kevin Davies in favour of the proposed development was read 
out and raised the following key point:



Planning Committee, 29 April 2020 - continued

 This is a renewal of an existing consent with additional information

Debate:
During the debate the following key issues were raised:
 This application is a repeat of a previous permission
 Electric vehicle charging points should be provided

Officer Note: The Planning Committee agreed that a condition should be 
added to provide EV charging points.  However, condition 20 of the 
officer’s report deals with this and reads:

“The development hereby approved shall not be occupied unless and until 
each of the four dwellings at the north of the site, and at least 2 of the 
available parking spaces for the flats, are provided with a fast charge 
socket (current minimum requirement: 7kw Mode 3 with Type 2
connector - 230 v AC 32 amp single phase dedicated supply) for the 
charging of electric vehicles in accordance with a scheme to be submitted 
to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: The condition above is required in order that the development 
makes suitable provision for sustainable travel, in accordance with the 
sustainable objectives of Chapter 9 “Promoting sustainable transport” of 
the National Planning Policy Framework 2019, and policies CC2 and CC3 
of Spelthorne Borough Council’s Core Strategy and Policies Development 
Plan Document February 2009.”

Decision:
The application was approved, subject to conditions as per the officer’s 
report:

91/20  Planning Application No.20/00342/ADV - Spelthorne Museum, 1 
Elmsleigh Road, Staines-upon-Thames, TW18 4PH 

Description:
This proposal involves the display of a mural advertising Spelthorne Museum.

Additional Information:
There was none.

Public Speaking: 
There were no public speakers for this item.

Debate:
During the debate the following key issues were raised:
 The proposal is a good idea and will improve the appearance of the 

building
 It will assist in locating the museum



Planning Committee, 29 April 2020 - continued

Decision:
The application was approved as per the officer’s recommendation.

92/20  Urgent Items 

There were none.


